
Executive summary 
On 30 December 2020, the United States (US) Trade Representative (USTR) 
announced additional modifications to the punitive tariffs previously imposed 
on certain products originating from the United Kingdom (UK) and European 
Union (EU) under Section 301 of the Trade Act of 1974 (Section 301).1 The 
latest modifications, which include punitive tariffs on new items of French and 
German origin, will go into effect on 12 January 2021. 

Detailed discussion 
In October 2019, the US took action under Section 301 to impose an additional 
10% tariff on certain new aircraft imports with countries of origin of France, 
Germany, Spain and the UK, as well a 25% punitive tariff covering more than 
150 categories of goods from specified EU countries.2 The actions were 
separated into 16 sections, where each section covered a listing of products 
originating in specified UK and/or EU member jurisdictions.3

Throughout 2020, the USTR made various modifications to the original action, 
carouseling the items subject to the punitive tariffs. See EY Global Tax Alerts, 
US Trade Representative announces new tariffs on EU-origin goods, dated 
18 February 2020 and USTR announces modifications to tariffs on EU goods 
under Section 301, dated 14 August 2020. 
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In response to these actions, on 9 November 2020, the EU 
announced countermeasures to be imposed against the US 
pursuant to a decision issued by a World Trade Organization 
(WTO) arbitrator in October 2020.4 The countermeasures, 
published in the Official Journal of the European Union, 
consist of a 15% punitive tariff on civil aircrafts and a 25% 
punitive tariff on an array of other US-origin goods, such 
as spirits, food products and machinery, and were made 
effective 10 November 2020.5 See EY Global Tax Alert, 
EU imposes countermeasures on US origin goods, dated 
11 November 2020. 

Following these EU actions, the USTR announced on 30 
December 2020 that the EU’s use of trade data during the 
period of August 2019 through July 2020 to determine 
affected products included impacts from the economic 
downturn of the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, the US 
asserts that the EU was able to include a greater number 
of designated imported items in its application of the tariffs 
than if the economic implications of the pandemic had been 
removed from the data set, and consequently the US has 
imposed additional tariffs on French and German goods:
•	Brandies and Cognac valued at over US$38 per proof liter. 

Punitive tariffs of 25% are assessed on grape brandies 
imported under Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS) US 
2208.20.40 which are valued at over US$38 per proof 
liter. The value threshold is specific to the punitive tariffs 
(only some of the HTS subheading is subject to the tariff).

•	Wines other than sparkling wines. Table wines (wines in 
containers of less than two liters with alcoholic strength 
less than 14%--HTSUS 2204.21.50) are already subject 
to the 301 tariffs. This notice adds wines classified in 11 
separate subheadings (such as effervescent, fortified, 
and bulk wines) as also subject to the 25% punitive tariff. 
Notably, sparkling wines (HTSUS 2204.10.00) remain 
excluded from the 301 tariffs.

•	Specified aircraft parts. Fuselages and fuselage sections, 
wings and wing assemblies (other than wings having 
exterior surfaces of carbon composite material), horizontal 
stabilizers, and vertical stabilizers, suitable for use solely 
or principally with new airplanes and other aircraft of an 
unladen weight over 30,000 kg as described in imported 
under HTSUS 8803.30.00, are subject to a 15% punitive 
tariff. The notice contains more detailed definitions of the 
covered parts.

The punitive tariffs will go into effect on 12 January 2021. In 
the announcement, the USTR detailed the actions would only 
apply to items of France and Germany as these countries 
have provided the greatest level of WTO-inconsistent large 
civil aircraft subsidies.

Actions for business 
Companies importing goods from the EU/UK subject to 
punitive tariffs under Section 301 should consider the 
business impact and explore duty mitigation options. 

Immediate actions companies should consider are:
•	Reviewing options to mitigate the impact of any potential 

duties, such as:

−−Utilizing US Foreign-Trade Zones or bonded warehouse 
storage mechanisms to provide tariff deferral, and 
eliminate tariffs on products re-exported.

−−Structuring transactions to obtain refunds of the 301 
tariffs paid through the US drawback program. 

−−Utilizing techniques to reduce the customs value of US 
imports such as first sale for export or adjustments to 
transfer prices. 

•	Assessing whether US customs bonds are adequate to 
support the increase in tariffs.

Additionally, US distributors who purchase from related 
parties will almost certainly have transfer prices impacted 
by the imposition of Section 301 duties. Along with the 
strategic importance of mitigating duty impact while aligning 
the income tax and customs approaches, mechanics for 
reporting any transfer pricing adjustments to US Customs 
should also be reviewed. This process may be particularly 
complex when duties are present for only a portion of the 
year. US Customs has very specific rules for reporting 
adjustments to prices made after importation, such as 
transfer pricing adjustments. These rules require that the 
importer take specific actions before importation of goods 
for which prices may be adjusted, including adding customs 
specific language to transfer pricing policies. With proper 
planning, refunds may be obtained on duties paid should 
transfer prices be reduced.
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Endnotes
1.	 See USTR press release “United States Modifies Tariffs on EU Products in Large Civil Aircraft Dispute.” 

2.	 WTO arbitrators authorized the US to impose countermeasures on US$ 7.5 billion of EU-origin goods as a result of 
an action filed by the US challenging EU subsidies provided to large civil aircraft corporations as violative of WTO 
obligations.

3.	 84 FR 54245.

4.	 See European Commission Press Release, “Boeing WTO case: The EU puts in place countermeasures against U.S. 
exports.” 

5.	 See Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/1646. 

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Global Trade
•	 Michael Leightman, Houston	 michael.leightman@ey.com
•	 Lynlee Brown, San Diego	 lynlee.brown@ey.com
•	 Michael Heldebrand, San Jose	 michael.heldebrand@ey.com
•	 Robert Smith, Irvine	 robert.smith5@ey.com
•	 Nathan Gollaher, Chicago	 nathan.gollaher@ey.com
•	 Justin Shafer, Cincinnati	 justin.d.shafer@ey.com
•	 Bill Methenitis, Dallas	 william.methenitis@ey.com
•	 Armando Beteta, Dallas	 armando.beteta@ey.com
•	 Bryan Schillinger, Houston	 bryan.schillinger@ey.com
•	 Michelle F. Forte, New York	 michelle.forte@ey.com
•	 Prentice Wells, San Jose 	 prentice.wells@ey.com
•	 Anand Raghavendran, Irvine 	 anand.raghavendran@ey.com
•	 Dennis Forhart, Seattle	 dennis.forhart@ey.com
•	 Douglas M. Bell, Washington, DC	 douglas.m.bell@ey.com
•	 Nesia Warner, Austin	 nesia.warner@ey.com
•	 Jay Bezek, Charlotte	 jay.bezek@ey.com
•	 Helen Xiao, Chicago	 helen.xiao@ey.com
•	 Sharon Martin, Chicago	 sharon.martin1@ey.com
•	 James Grogan, Houston	 james.grogan@ey.com
•	 Nicholas Baker, Houston	 nicholas.baker@ey.com
•	 Oleksii Manuilov, New York	 oleksii.manuilov@ey.com
•	 Parag Agarwal, New York	 parag.agarwal@ey.com
•	 James Lessard-Templin, Portland	 james.lessardtemplin@ey.com
•	 Sundar Markandan, Irvine 	 sundar.markandan@ey.com
•	 Rodney Appling, Austin 	 rodney.appling@ey.com
•	 Cameron Gauntner, Atlanta 	 cameron.gauntner@ey.com
•	 Jack Harvey, Cincinnati 	 jack.harvey1@ey.com
•	 Alexa Reed, Detroit	 alexa.reed@ey.com

https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/press-releases/2020/december/united-states-modifies-tariffs-eu-products-large-civil-aircraft-dispute
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/IP_20_2048
https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/IP_20_2048
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.L_.2020.373.01.0001.01.ENG&toc=OJ%3AL%3A2020%3A373%3ATOC


EY | Building a better working world

About EY
EY exists to build a better working world, helping to 
create long-term value for clients, people and society 
and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in 
over 150 countries provide trust through assurance 
and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, 
tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions 
to find new answers for the complex issues facing our 
world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
Information about how EY collects and uses personal 
data and a description of the rights individuals have 
under data protection legislation are available via 
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law 
where prohibited by local laws. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Indirect Tax

© 2021 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 000022-21Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


